Paper No	
----------	--

UNITED STATES	PATENT AND	TRADEMAR	K OFFICE
BEFORE THE PA	ATENT TRIAL A	AND APPEAL	BOARD

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.; MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.; and SK HYNIX INC. Petitioner

v.

ELM 3DS INNOVATIONS, LLC Patent Owner

\_\_\_\_\_

Case No. IPR2016-00387 U.S. Patent No. 8,841,778

\_\_\_\_\_

## PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT



Petitioner respectfully requests oral argument in connection with IPR2016-00387 for U.S. Patent No. 8,841,778 ("the '778 Patent"). Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70, Petitioner specifies the following issues to be argued:

- Grounds for which *inter partes* review was instituted for the '778 Patent and any issue raised in the Board's Institution Decision;
- Any issue addressed in Petitioner's papers, including but not limited to the Petition and Petitioner's Reply Brief;
- Rebuttal to Patent Owner's presentation on all issues, including the issues identified above and any issues raised in Patent Owner's Response and exhibits cited therein;
- Any issues raised by the Board or Patent Owner at oral argument;
- Any other issues raised in papers filed in this proceeding, including issues raised in papers yet to be filed; and
- Any other issues that the Board deems necessary for issuing a final written decision.

The oral hearing for this case and IPR2016-00386, -00388, -00389, -00390, -00391, -00393, and -00395 is currently scheduled for April 5-7, 2017. Given the commonality of issues between proceedings, the parties emailed the Board on February 24, 2017, jointly requesting that the oral hearing for the following closely-related proceedings be consolidated with this hearing such that the oral



Case No. IPR2016-00387

U.S. Patent No. 8,841,778

hearing for all 14 proceedings occurs on April 5-7, 2017: IPR2016-00687 and

-00691 (oral hearing currently set for May 31, 2017), and IPR2016-00708, -00770,

and -00786 (oral hearing currently set for June 29, 2017). Petitioner requests half

of the time that the Board determines is appropriate for oral argument and believes

that, whether or not consolidated, each side needs no more than three hours (six

hours total) to present arguments and respond to the Board's questions. Petitioner

additionally requests that the Board provide audio-visual equipment to display

demonstrative exhibits, including a monitor or projector to be connected to a

laptop, a screen, and an ELMO for displaying documents of record.

Date: February 24, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jason A. Engel

Jason A. Engel (Reg. No. 51,654)

Counsel for Petitioner



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on February 24, 2017, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be served electronically on the following counsel of record for Patent Owner at the following email addresses:

William A. Meunier
Michael T. Renaud
Michael C. Newman
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
WAMeunier@mintz.com
mtrenaud@mintz.com
mcnewman@mintz.com
ELM\_3DS\_IPRs@mintz.com

James Carmichael, Reg. No. 45,306
<a href="mailto:jim@carmichaelip.com">jim@carmichaelip.com</a>
CARMICHAEL IP, PLLC
8000 Towers Crescent Drive, 13th Floor
Tysons Corner, VA 22182
Tel.: (703) 646-9250

/s/ Jason A. Engel
Jason A. Engel (Reg. No. 51,654)

